
 

                                                                                    
 

 

                  Kandi, Sangareddy (Dist), Telangana-502284, 040-23016772; 

office.admin@iith.ac.in 

 
 IITH/101/Tender/MS/Ambulance/2024 

Date: 30-10-2024 
 
 

Corrigendum 
 
 

Sub: Hiring an Ambulance on 24x7 service to IIT Hyderabad - reg. 

  Ref: GEM/2024/B/5292066, dated: 08-10-2024 (ITH/101/Tender/MS/Ambulance/2024). 

 
**** 

With reference to the above-cited GeM tender, the following are amended as 

follows: 

 

Sl.No
. 

Particulars Existing  

 

     Extended to 

1. Bid End Date/Time 29.10.2024/18:00 hrs 11.11.2024/18:00 hrs 

2. Estimated Bid Value 
(refer row no. 3, page no. 
2 of GeM Bid) 

36,00,000/- 49,00,000/- 

 

2. All other terms and conditions will remain the same. 

3. Pre-Bid clarifications are attached herewith as Annexure-1 

4. The bidders who have already submitted their bids need not submit again. 
 
 

 

 
 
Sd/- 
Registrar 

  

 

 

 



 

 

 

Annexure -1 

S.No. Bid/RA 

Section 

Seller Query/Representation Buyer Response 

1 Other as per bid document contract period 3 

years (36 months), but price quotation 

para take only 1 year (12 months). 

Please solve this matter. 

You may quote for one year only in 

the GEM Price Quotation and you 

should also quote in the " Financial 

price break up " excel sheet of the 

bid document. The price quoted in 

the excel sheet multiplied by 12 

shall be equal to the annual value 

quoted in GEM Price Quotation. 

2 Other  For further tender-related clarification, 

please provide the department's phone 

number. The one mentioned in the 

tender/GeM portal is not functioning. 

040 -2301 6772 

3   For further tender related clarification, 

please provide the department email ID. 

office.admin@iith.ac.in 

4 Product/

Service 

specificat

ion 

Service is for 24*7, for this service 

require 04 Drivers (i.e. 03 Drivers + 1 

reliever, means each driver will work for 

26 days with taking weekly off in a 

month and reliever will work on drive 

week off day), 08 hours duty each. OR 

03 Drivers means each driver will work 

for 30 days without weekly off in a 

month, (08 hours duty each) OR 03 

Drivers (i.e. 02 Drivers + 1 reliever, 

means each driver will work for 26 days 

with taking weekly off in a month and 

reliever will work on drive week off day), 

12 hours duty each. OR 02 Drivers 

means each driver will work for 30 days 

without weekly off in a month, (12 hours 

duty each) 

Service is for 24*7, for this service 

requires 04 Drivers (i.e. 03 Drivers + 

1 reliever). Any driver / EMA 

including the reliever normally shall 

not work beyond 26 days in any 

month. The reliever shall work 

weekly off and leave days of other 

drivers / EMAs respectively.  

5   Please confirm the Driver's per day 

wages according to the minimum wage. 

(e.g. either Rs. 948/- (Area-A skilled) OR 

Rs. 862/- (Area-B skilled) OR Rs. 734/- 

(Area-C skilled), if any difference is 

made except for this, please provide) 

The Wages of the Driver shall be 

equivalent to the Skilled Category 

wages in Area -A as per 

the  Minimum Wages Notified by the 

Chief Labour Commissioner (C) for 

time to time during the contract 

period. 

mailto:office.admin@iith.ac.in


 

6 

  Please confirm the Technician per day 

wages according to the minimum wage. 

(e.g. either Rs. 1,028/- (Area-A skilled) 

OR Rs. 948/- (Area-B skilled) OR Rs. 

862/- (Area-C skilled), if any difference is 

made except for this, please provide) 

The Wages of the Driver shall be 

equivalent to the Highly Skilled 

Category wages in Area -A  as per 

the  Minimum Wages Notified by the 

Chief Labour Commissioner (C) for 

time to time during the contract 

period. 

7   Can we consider only Drivers, 

Technicians only required for this 

ambulance service and not any other 

extra manpower required? 

yes. 

8   Request that you please provide the 

exact make & model year of the 

ambulance. 

Please read clause 4 of Requirement 

and Specifications of Buyer Added 

Bid Specific ATC. 

9   The ambulance to be deployed should be 

in the name of the service provider only, 

or Ambulances registered in someone 

else's name will also be accepted. 

Please read clause 4 of 

Requirement and Specifications of 

Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC. 

10   Who will cover costs related to 

medicines? The service provider or buyer 

will reimburse it separately? 

Service Provider. 

Please read clause 2 of Requirement 

and Specifications of Buyer Added 

Bid Specific ATC. 

11   Who will cover costs related to 

consumables? The service provider or 

buyer will reimburse it separately? 

Service Provider. 

Please read clause 4 of 

Requirement and Specifications 

of Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC. 

12   Ambulances require branding; we 

request you kindly consider branding 

cost in the estimation value, as it has not 

been considered in the estimation value. 

Tender condition remains. 

13   Is GST applicable to ambulance services 

or not? 

GST not applicable to ambulance 

services as per Notification No. 

12/2017- Central Tax (Rate) 

dated 28th June, 2017. 

14   As of now, GST is exempted from 

ambulance services. (Services provided 

by way of transportation of patient in an 

ambulance is wholly exempted from 

payment of GST in terms of Serial no. 

74(b) of Notification no. 12/2017-and 

9/2017 Central Tax (Rate), Dated 

28.06.2017, read with the notification 

issued by the State Govt. under SGS T 

Act. Hence no GST is payable in this 

service. 

Yes. GST is exempted. 



15   If GST applicable, please provide the 

GST %? 

 GST not applicable to ambulance 

services  

16    If GST is applicable, should we input the 

price value with or without GST? 

 GST not applicable to ambulance 

services. 

17   Estimation amount mentioned in tender 

is less than manpower salary as it is the 

violation of contract service, kindly 

increase the estimation value. 

The estimated cost is revised to Rs 

49 lakh. 

This includes everything. 

18   After purchasing the ambulance, it is 

necessary to fabricate it. Please add the 

fabrication cost to the estimated cost as 

it is not being included in the estimate. 

 Tender conditions prevail. 

19   In the ambulance equipment requirement, 

we request that you kindly add equipment 

cost in the estimation cost. 

Tender conditions prevail. 

20   When preparing an estimate, consider the 

following point. i. Employee’s salary ii. 

minimum wages iii. PF, ESIC, Bonus, 

annual leaves, uniform + Identity Card iv. 

Supervisor employee salary v. Vehicle 

cost, Periodical maintenance of 

ambulance, Fuel cost vi. Vehicle 

Insurance renewal cost, Fitness renewal 

cost, PUC renewal cost vii. Overhead 

cost of vendor, Profit cost of vendor 

The estimated cost is revised to Rs 

49 lakh. 

This includes everything. 

21    Manpower salary increases after 6 

months, so who will bear the increased 

amount, a service provider or buyer? 

Service provider 

22   Within how many days of winning the 

contract, the bidder has to deploy the 

ambulance? 

 15 days. 

23    Please extend the due date by 4 days 

from the date of the reply to these queries 

so that we can have enough time to 

submit the tender. 

Extended up to 11.11.2024 

 

 

 

Sd/- 

Registrar 

 



                                  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

  

 


